
SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 17TH MAY, 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
as it will only be used for training purposes by the

Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering 
the Chamber and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public 

are consenting to being filmed.

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 
(01685) 725203 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members of this Committee are reminded of their 
personal responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct.   
In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  

Note:

a. Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest; and 

b. Where Members withdraw from a meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave. 

3. Social Services response to CSSIW report 
See attached report (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Annual report Social Services Complaints, 
Representations and Compliments 
See attached report (Pages 7 - 26)

5. Preparation of Work Programme for 2016/17 
See attached report. (Pages 27 - 42)

6. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 
To receive updates as appropriate. 

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive any referrals from the other Scrutiny 
Committees and Audit Committee; an update from 
the Chair on their attendance at the Service 
Performance Challenge Meetings and to consider 
any follow up actions from the previous 
Meeting(s).

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair.



9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor W R Smith (Chair)

Councillors: D Davies, R Braithwaite, A Jones, T Lewis, 
B E Mansbridge and J McCarthy

Co-optee(s): B Lewis

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725203

Os byddai’n well gennych gopi o’r agenda hwn mewn iaith arall, cysylltwch a 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01685 725203

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Social Services response to CSSIW report 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 At the 1st December 2015 scrutiny committee meeting, the Care and Social Services 
Inspectorate for Wales (CSSIW) reported to scrutiny committee on their Annual 
Review and Performance Evaluation report of Merthyr Tydfil Social Services for 
2014-15. An action plan was to be prepared to address the recommendations in the 
report. This will be the second update of progress against actions for improvement 
since that date.

.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 Scrutiny committee consider the report and raise questions and challenges that will 
improve practice and outcomes.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 In its Annual Review and Performance Evaluation report of Merthyr Tydfil Social 
Services for 2014-15 the CSSIW identified some areas for progress. This report 
provides an update as a basis for scrutiny committee members to raise queries and 
challenge. 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 The table below sets out progress against the relevant areas that were identified for 
improvement:

Date Written May 2016
Report Author Annabel Lloyd
Service Area Children’s Services
Committee Date 17  May 2016

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Area for 
improvement 

Progress Update

Performance 
14/15 – Initial 
Assessments

Performance 
as at quarter 
3 end 15/16 
– Initial 
Assessments 

Performance 
as at year 
end 31.3.16

Notes1. Timely 
completion of 
initial 
assessments

57.2%  73.9% 73.5%  Performance 2014-5 
was affected by high 
levels of vacancy and 
sickness absence 
during that year. This 
has since changed 
and there has been 
increased support 
and monitoring with a 
good result.  During 
2016-7 performance 
measures are 
changing in 
compliance with the 
requirements of 
Social Services and 
Wellbeing Wales Act 
(SSWB) and the 
relevant measure will 
be: the percentage of 
assessments 
completed within 42 
working days from 
the point of referral. 

Performance 
14/15 – stat. 
visits to 
looked after 
children

Performance 
as at quarter 
3 end 15/16 - 
stat. visits to 
looked after 
children

Performance 
as at year 
end 31.3.16

 Notes 2. Frequency 
of statutory 
visits to 
looked after 
children

78.8%   79.9 % 82.4 % This is a good result 
which puts us close 
to the welsh average 
of 87%. This will not 
be a measure under 
the new SSWB 
performance 
reporting but we will 
continue to report it 
locally given the 
implications for 
looked after young 
people.

Page 2



3. Support for 
young carers

 During 2014/15 79 young 
carers were engaged with the 
Service. There were 15 new 
referrals, with 45 
assessments/reviews 
conducted. At the end of that 
financial year there were 40 
young ca
[...]
determine whether it would result in a material change of use and 
therefore require planning permission.

Page 3



 
And:
 
(c) When a childminder or potential childminder submits the 
questionnaire to ascertain whether planning permission is required 
there is no charge for this service (if Planning Permission is required 
the application fee is £380).  Each case will be determined on its 
merits.

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 There has been progress in the areas for improvement with a need to see further 
improvement in future years and continues monitoring of performance and the 
quality of service delivery.

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

6.1 Merthyr Tydfil Children’s services plan is to be demonstrating performance that is 
in the top quartile for Wales and in many areas we are achieving this. 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

7.1 We will continue to improve performance and provide a further report to   scrutiny 
committee following year end performance evaluation.

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES

8.1 The content of this report has strategic congruence with the Children’s Service 
Strategy in the following ways:

 Desired Outcome 6: All young people we work with have: timely assessment 
and outcome focussed care and support plans

 Desires Outcome 4: Commissioned services meet need and are high 
performing 

 Aim 2: Improve Performance 

 Aim 5:  Promote Early Intervention and Prevention

 Cwm Taf Looked After Child Prevention Strategy Outcome 3. The wellbeing 
and opportunities of looked after young people is improved

LISA CURTIS-JONES
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR LINDA MATTHEWS 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL 

SERVICES 

Page 4



BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

CSSIW Annual Review 
and Performance 

Evaluation report of 
Merthyr Tydfil Social 
Services for 2014-15

December 2015 Unit 5 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 5



This page is intent
[...]
ove Performance within Social Services.

LISA CURTIS-JONES
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

COUNCILLOR LINDA MATTHEWS 
CABINET MEMBER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Annual Report Social 
Services Complaints, 
Representations and 
Compliments 2014/2015

Social Services 
Complaints Policy

December 2015

10th September 2014

Civic Centre

Civic Centre

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Services Directorate
 Community Services Directorate

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council

Annual Report 
Social Services

Complaints, Representations and Compliments
2014 / 2015

This Report can be made available in other languages and formats upon request.

APPENDIX I

Page 13



Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council
Annual Social Services Complaints Report 2014 / 2015

1

INTRODUCTION and BACKGROUND

Social Services provide support to the most vulnerable people in our community, often in 
very difficult situations, and routinely deliver effective services that make a real 
difference in people’s lives. Sometimes, however for a variety of reasons, people will 
make a complaint about the service they have received. It is important that anyone who 
makes a complaint about our services has a right to be listened to properly with their 
concerns resolved quickly and effectively.  In addition, it is important that Local 
Authorities learn from these complaints and where necessary use them to identify where 
services should be changed and improved.

New guidelines for handling complaints and representations by Local Authority Social 
Services came into force in August 2014.  This Welsh Government Guidance  entitled ‘A 
guide to handling complaints and representations by local authority social services’ 
supports the Welsh statutory instruments  ‘Social Services Complaints Procedure (Wales) 
Regulations 2014’ (2014 N
[...]
e provision 
 Be achievable within available resources 

3.6 Sources of information to identify key topics for the work programme come from a 
wide range of sources including: 

 Suggestions made by Council Members and Co-opted members 
 Suggestions made by senior management 
 Suggestions made by members of the public
 Corporate performance reports 
 Suggestions made by partners and stakeholders 
 Suggestions made by Regulators
 The Council's Corporate Plan / Corporate Priorities
 The LSB’s Single Improvement Plan
 Topics from budget monitoring reports 
 Issues from audit and inspection reports 
 Performance issues
 Inspectors’ and regulators’ concerns
 Concerns and complaints raised by the Public about a particular service, for example.

The Committee will also have considered:-
 Its areas of responsibilities / remit 

1 Centre for public Scrutiny (CfPS)
2 “Good Scrutiny? Good Question!” 20th May 2014 http://www.cfps.org.uk/publications?item=113&offset=0

Page 28

http://www.cfps.org.uk/publications?item=113&offset=0


 the roles that scrutiny undertakes e.g. holding the Cabinet and decision-makers 
to account; policy review and development; performance monitoring;  external 
scrutiny.

3.7 There is a mechanism in place on the scrutiny pages of the Councils 
website to allow anyone to submit suggestions for the work programmes 
(online form). 

3.8 Appendix I is a suggested aid when considering items for the work programme. 
Appendix II is the completed work programme document for 2016/17.

3.9 Committees members will be aware that the Council has seven key priorities as 
per the Corporate Plan. These are:- 1) Raising Standards of Attainment; 2) 
Employability;  3) Economic Development;  4) Promoting Active Lifestyles;  5) 
Promoting Independence; 6) Meeting the Needs of Vulnerable Children and 7)  A 
Sustainable Environment.

The seven Council priority areas are delivered through 4 themes, and each of the 
4 Chief Officers has ownership and responsibility for one 
[...]
s

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Social Services response to CSSIW report
	4 Annual report Social Services Complaints, Representations and Compliments
	Appendix I

	5 Preparation of Work Programme for 2016/17
	Social Services Descriptors
	strategies on a page




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING

TUESDAY, 17TH MAY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor W R Smith (In the Chair)

Councillors D Davies, A Jones, T Lewis, B E Mansbridge and 
J McCarthy

Cooptees:
Brian Lewis

Cabinet Member: 
Linda Matthews

Officers:
Mark Anderton (Head of Adult Services), Lisa Curtis Jones 
(Chief Officer (Social Services)) and Annabel Lloyd (Head of 
Children's Services) Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Matthew Phillips (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

1398  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Rhonda Braithwaite.

1399  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

1400  Social Services 
response to CSSIW 
report

Councillor Linda Matthews led the Committee through the 
report and provided updates on the areas of improvement 
since the CSSIW Report.



The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the appropriate officer.

 Performance in 2014-2015 was affected by high 
levels of vacancies and sickness can you tell the 
committee what steps have been taken to ensure 
this issue won’t be a reoccurrence. 

 Was it Adult or Children’s Services that was 
affected by the issues of vacancies and sickness. 

 You say that the Statutory visits to looked after 
children will not be a measure in future; however 
you will continue to report it. The fact that it isn’t 
required as a Measure, does this mean there will be 
fewer statutory visits to looked after children, or will 
the visits continue unaffected.

 Other than this Scrutiny Committee where else is 
this action plan reported.

The Chair thanked the officer for the responses and 
commented on the excellent report.

1401  Annual report Social 
Services Complaints, 
Representations and 
Compliments

Councillor Linda Matthews led the committee through the 
report highlighting the stages of the complaints procedures 
and the figures recorded for the past year.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the appropriate officer. 

 How are staff supported when a complaint is made 
about an individual.

 Is there a likelihood of an increase in complaints 
when the new Act is introduced

The Chaired thanked the Officer for their responses to the 
questions and  for their attendance at the meeting.

1402  Preparation of Work 
Programme for 
2016/17

The members of the committee agreed that the Chair meets 
with the Scrutiny Officer to discuss and prepare the future 
work programme. A meeting is to be arranged with the 
Chief Officer (Social Services) and her senior officers to 
hear suggestions for the work programme.

The scrutiny officer provided members with a copy of a 
letter dated 2nd March 2106 from the CSSIW addressed to 
Directors of Social Services. He highlighted the point that 
CSSIW will be strengthening their relationship with council 
scrutiny arrangements to include attendance at meetings.
 

1403  Social Services and 
Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014

Lisa Curtis-Jones provided the Committee with an update in 
relation to the Social Services Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. 



1404  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that there were no referrals, feedback 
and follow up actions.

1405  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
issues that had been considered at the meeting.

1406  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no other business 
deemed urgent and closed the meeting.


